508426109 03/07/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI78243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kenton D. FONG	10/19/2016
Jan LEE	09/22/2016
Jeffrey W. ETTER	09/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SAVAGE MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	2622 Belmont Canyon Road
City:	Belmont
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18227812

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(202)344-4000 Phone:

Email: mfrank.team@venable.com **Correspondent Name:** Jacqueline A. DiRamio

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043-9998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	132249.582887
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yesenia Rivera
SIGNATURE:	Yesenia Rivera
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=F_ParentAssignment#page1.tif source=F_ParentAssignment#page2.tif source=F_ParentAssignment#page3.tif source=F ParentAssignment#page4.tif

source=F_ParentAssignment#page5.tif
source=F_ParentAssignment#page6.tif
source=F_ParentAssignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kenton D. FONG, residing at 2622 Belmont Canyon Rd., Belmont, CA 94002, Jan LEE residing at 1560 Oakdale St., Pasadena, CA 91106, and Jeffrey W. ETTER, residing at 1182 Silver Maple Lane, Hayward, CA 94544, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors); have made certain new and useful inventions, discoveries or improvements in

DEVICES AND METHODS FOR ANCHORING A SHEATH IN A TISSUE CAVITY.

set forth in a provisional application in the United States filed September 15, 2015 as U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/283,877;

set forth In an application for Letters Patent in the United States filed September 15, 2016 as U.S. Application Serial No. 15/266,976; and

a PCT International Application and that was filed September 15, 2016 in the International Bureau, as International Application No. PCT/US2016/051985, the U.S. being designated;

WHEREAS, SAVAGE MEDICAL, INC., organized under and pursuant to the laws of California, having its principal place of business 2622 Belmont Canyon Road. Belmont, CA, 94002 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefore and therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, discoveries, and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all provisional rights or applications, direct or indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any application claiming priority to said

ASSIGNMENT

application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted for said invention or application, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights including under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the right to recover for past infringement, and other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the applications for patents or patents secured in the United States and other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said application for Letters Patent and/or said applications above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this Assignment.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and application for said invention, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or discoveries, or said application(s), or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said invention or discoveries in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any provisional, conventional, division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent and any application claiming priority to said applications, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

ASSIGNMENT

AND Assignors request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions or discoveries and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors grant their legal representative, at present the following individuals, the power to insert on, update or otherwise amend this Assignment with any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign country, and to record the document:

All practitioners at Customer Number 26694

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee.

Kenton D. FONG

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

		•		
United States of Ame	rica)			
State of	(```) ss.:			
County of	San iyateo)			
On this 1914	day of MAN	2016		_, before me, a Notary
Public, personally car	ne 194010. Fix, to me kno	wn to be the indiv	iduai	described in and who
executed the foregoin	g instrument, and acknowled	ged execution of t	he sa	me.

TIFFANY CHRISTINE YAMANE
Commission # 2088600
Notary Public - Galifornia
San Mateo County
My Comm. Expires Nov 2, 2018

PATENT

REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0363

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

		Ju	M
		Date:	Jan LEE 1/2.2./2016
United States of America)	
State of) 88.;	
County of			
On this	_ day of		, before me, a Notar
Public, personally came_	to	me known to be the inc	lividual described in and who
executed the foregoing ins	mment, and	acknowledged execution	on of the same.
			•
		Notary Publi	G

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

who signed the document to which this certificate is attach validity of that document.	
State of California)	
County of <u>los Angeles</u>)	
on 9/22/2016 before me, John B. Lee	, a Notary Public, personally
appeared JAN LEE	, who proved to me on the basis o
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name i and acknowledged to me that he executed the same i	
his signature on the instrument the person, or the enacted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY of PERJURY under the la foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	aws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	JOHN B. LEE
Signature Mul	COMMA # 2088501 NOTARY PUBLIC + GALIPORIDA S LOS ANGELES COUNTY CONTIN. Exp. MAY 18, 2018 (Scal)
	()

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

Jeffrey W. ETTER

Date: 9-26-16

United States of A	merica)		
State of	CALIFORNIA) SS .:		
County of	Alameda)		
On this	day of SEPT.	. 2016	, before me, a Notar
Public, personally	came ETTER, to me known t	o be the individual d	escribed in and who
executed the foreg	oing instrument, and acknowledg	ed execution of the	same.

DAPINDER BHAGRATH COMM. # 2001768
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. Jan 18, 2017

Notary Public,

PATENT REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0366

RECORDED: 03/07/2024